
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

WITH JARVIS FAY DOPORTO AND GIBSON LLP (DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES) 

 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is entered 

into this 8th day of March, 2017, by and between the CITY OF SAN PABLO, a municipal 

corporation ("City") and the law firm of Jarvis Fay Doporto & Gibson (“Counsel”) dated October 

20, 2015. 

 

 R E C I T A L S 

 

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2015, City and Counsel entered into a Legal Services 

Agreement for legal services related to design-build construction; and  

 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to modify the term of that Agreement related to 

compensation;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES DO MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES, Section 1 of the Agreement, “Scope of Services” is 

amended to include the following provision: 

 

“Not only shall Counsel prepare template design-build construction documents, 

but will assist the City with the documents, procedures and negotiations for the 

WIC design-build project.” 

 

2. COMPENSATION.  Section 2 of the Agreement, “Compensation” is amended to 

include the following provision:   

 

“The total compensation under this Agreement is increased from Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for a total compensation not to exceed Sixty 

Thousand Dollars ($60,000).” 

 

3.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  CITY OF SAN PABLO 

A Municipal Corporation 

 

By _______________________________ By ___________________________________ 

 Lynn Tracy Nerland, City Attorney  Matt Rodriguez, City Manager 

 

      JARVIS FAY DOPORTO & GIBSON 

 

By ___________________________________ 

 Partner 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By _______________________________ Dated _________________________ 

 Ted J. Denney, City Clerk 


